Organisation internationale du Travail International Labour Organization
Tribunal administratif Administrative Tribunal

111th Session Judgment No. 3040

THE ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,

Considering the second complaint filed by Mr A.aQainst the
International Telecommunication Union (ITU) on 8t@wer 2009 and
corrected on 23 October, 27 November and 11 Decer®@9, the
ITU’s reply of 17 March 2010, the complainant’saieder of 28 May,
the Union’s surrejoinder of 30 July, the complair&aradditional
submissions dated 28 December 2010 and the ITd&d tomments
thereon of 1 February 2011,

Considering Article I, paragraph 5, of the Statot¢he Tribunal;
Having examined the written submissions;

Considering that the facts of the case and thedjriga may be
summed up as follows:

A. Facts relevant to this case are to be found in redy 2917,
delivered on 8 July 2010, concerning the compldiadinst complaint.
Suffice it to recall that he joined the ITU in Jul®94 and was granted
a permanent contract in October 2000. From Noven#iifil to
October 2004 he was seconded to the Internatioredel Centre at
grade P.4, and on his return to the ITU he was iapgh at grade P.5,
as Head of the Administrative and Finance Servi@gd3M) in the
Telecommunication Development Bureau (BDT) witheefffrom 1
November 2004.
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In April 2006 the complainant’'s performance appahiseport
for the period from November 2004 to December 2085 issued. His
supervisor, the Director of BDT, indicated undeg tieading “Overall
Assessment” that the complainant partly met requérg@s. The
complainant and his supervisor agreed that hisopeence would be
appraised again in a few months. Thus, an inteppraisal report was
issued in August 2006 in which the complainantgesuisor indicated
that his performance did not meet fundamental requents. That
supervisor was elected Secretary-General of the iiTUNovember
2006 and a new Director of BDT was appointed; kegtpointments
took effect on 1 January 2007.

In May 2007 the complainant was asked to approvk @mncess
the retroactive payment of a fellowship. By an atrm& 29 June he
informed the Director of BDT that he could not dhstwithout some
form of written explanation, given that the paymanguestion would
be in violation of the Financial Regulations anddficial Rules.

The Director of BDT subsequently announced thafectife
2 July 2007, the complainant would be assignedhi Projects
Division in the Projects and Initiatives Departmeiithin BDT. On 10
July the Secretary-General, in his capacity astimeplainant’s former
supervisor, gave the complainant his performangeaagal report for
the period 1 January to 31 December 2006 in wheclsthted that the
complainant did not meet fundamental requiremerte. complainant
signed it that same day. On 30 July he was inforaratly by the new
Director of BDT that a recommendation had been ntaderminate
his appointment for unsatisfactory services. By emorandum of 23
August 2007 the Deputy Secretary-General in chagje the
Administration and Finance Department confirmed
that such a recommendation had been made and tedithat, in
accordance with Staff Regulation 9.1d), the mattauld be referred to
the Joint Advisory Committee for advice.

In its report of 22 July 2008 the Committee unanisip agreed
that the complainant’s performance in 2005 had h&esatisfactory
and that he had not shown competence as an offitial5 However,
the members of the Committee were unable to reanhensus on the
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recommendation to terminate his appointment. Soamsidered that
there was sufficient evidence to support the recenmtdation, whilst
others held that, on the contrary, the evidencdHeth to question the
grounds on which the recommendation was made. Témbars also
disagreed on the validity of the appraisal repts2006 and on the
guality of the complainant’s performance in 2006.

On 8 August 2008 the complainant was notified ef Secretary-
General’'s decision to terminate his appointment dosatisfactory
services. The termination was with immediate effecd an indemnity
equivalent to three months’ salary and allowances % be paid to
him in lieu of notice. By a letter of 18 Septemiibe complainant
requested the Secretary-General to review his ideci®n 29 October
2008 the latter replied that since the complairsapgrformance had
not improved, despite clear warnings, it was in thierest of the
service to terminate his contract. He considerddrimlia that the
complainant had not shown the existence of any fleavranting a
modification of the decision.

On 31 January 2009 the complainant filed an appeith
the Appeal Board alleging abuse of authority, ret@n, bad faith
and malice on the part of the Secretary-Generahlbstecontended that
the decision to terminate his contract had impained dignity. In
addition, he alleged that the Joint Advisory Conteals proceedings
were flawed given that his right to due procesg] an particular,
his right to be heard, was infringed and that thHei@nan of the
Committee was biased against him. He therefore dagkat the
Committee’s proceedings be declared null and veid that he be
reinstated.

In its report of 11 May 2009 the Appeal Board codeld that the
Joint Advisory Committee’s proceedings could notdballenged on
the grounds presented in the appeal and that tretdg/-General had
acted “within the competences provided to him”. léeer, it held that
the performance appraisals for 2006 did not comytls the rules laid
down in the Performance Appraisal Guide of 200Trettommended
inter alia that the Secretary-General and the caimght be encouraged
to engage in discussions to find an amicable soiuti
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Having received no reply from the Secretary-Genettlin sixty
days following receipt of the Appeal Board's repdhe complainant
filed a complaint with the Tribunal challenging timeplied decision to
reject his appeal.

B. The complainant alleges breach of due process ansas the
Joint Advisory Committee heard the Director of Bbiit not him. He
was thus deprived of the possibility of refuting thllegations made
concerning his performance, in particular the néegations made by
the Director during his interview by the Committéte also contends
that the Chairman of the Committee, who was appdinby the
Secretary-General, was biased against higeed, in his capacity as
Acting Chief of the Administration and Finance Degpgent in 2007
and early 2008, the Chairman had been “exposed utmerous
incidents and correspondence and actions” relatedifficulties the
complainant was facing in his private life. He geirout that his
request for recusal of the President was rejected.

The complainant argues that the decision to terminkis
appointment is flawed insofar as the Secretary-@Gerrelied on the
Joint Advisory Committee’s report and the flawegraisal reports for
2006. He questions the Committee’s conclusionsitppay out that it
did not recommend quashing the termination decisatthough it
found clear inconsistencies with regard to thatisies. He adds that
since the members of the Committee expressed dppasws as to
the validity of the contested decision, its recomdaion should not
have been considered as constituting advice withé meaning of
Staff Regulation 9.1d). He also submits that thenileation decision
was premature given that he had been assignedhéwvgost in early
July 2007 and had not been given the chance toeph@y abilities in
that new job. In his view, the termination decisimmas an act of
retaliation for having refused to approve the @ttive payment of an
illegal fellowship.

Referring to the Tribunal’'s case law concerningcigignary
measures, the complainant contends that the tetiorindecision was
disproportionate. Haad good performance appraisals for many years
before experiencing personal difficulties in 200Bdahaving to
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work in an “impossible political environment”. Mareer, he spent
more than 15 years working for the ITU and was piad to P.5 on
the basis of his solid reputation and competendilesadds that the
termination decision “contradicts promises madethie contrary”

pointing out that, in May 2008, the Chief of the mdistration and

Finance Department told him that a transfer, pbgsiba lower grade,
could be envisaged as an amicable settlement.

Lastly, the complainant objects to the decision twtpay him
the termination indemnity provided for in Staff Régfion 9.6. He
acknowledges that the Secretary-General has dstret the matter
but contends that he should have considered thelstiar the
termination had caused him and should have providadons for his
refusal.

The complainant asks the Tribunal to quash the gnpd decision
and to order his reinstatement with retroactive edff from
the date of termination. Failing this, he seeks gayment of a
termination indemnity equivalent to 18 months’ saldde also seeks
moral damages and costs.

C. In its reply the ITU indicates that a final decision the
complainant’s appeal was issued on 30 October 20@gknowledges
that this decision was not taken within the tinmitilaid down in Staff
Rule 11.1.1.5, but stresses that it was taken befbe ITU was
informed that the complainant had filed a complaiith the Tribunal.

The Union denies any breach of due process, engihgshat the
complainant was duly informed of the intention tmgeed with his
termination for unsatisfactory services and thatrtatter was referred
to the Joint Advisory Committee as required by matlle rules. It
explains that Staff Regulation 9.1d) provides that Committee shall
consult the Director of the Bureau concerned bat tio rules provide
that the staff member concerned by the terminadiecision must be
heard. The complainant’s request for recusal of @@mmittee’s
Chairman was considered by the Chairman himselfanthe other
members of the Committee but they concluded trairiformation to
which he had access in his former capacity as gcthief of the
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Administration and Finance Department was not acto undermine
his impartiality as Chairman.

According to the Union, the decision to terminatie t
complainant’s appointment was lawful. The procelinagularities
noted concerning the appraisal reports for 2006 veey minor and
there were no reasonable grounds to believe tlatéeision would
have been different without the flaws in questimleed, the Appeal
Board noted only minor procedural inconsistenciés whe rules laid
down in the Performance Appraisal Guide and did aqumstion the
unsatisfactory quality of the complainant’s perfarme following his
appointment as Head of ADM. It points out that thembers of the
Joint Advisory Committee did agree on certain cosicns and argues
that the different views expressed by its membessewas stated by
the Appeals Board, an indication of unbiased aed fliscussions.

The ITU asserts that the decision to transfer thaptainant in
July 2007 was taken in good faith and in the irgteoé the service. The
Director of BDT realised only subsequently that tmmplainant’s
shortcomings would prevent him from exercisingriagponsibilities of
any P.5 position and not only those of Head of ADiMhoints out that
the complainant had been warned for more than twbaahalf years
that his performance was not satisfactory and wagngample
opportunities to improve. It rejects the complaireallegation that he
was a victim of retaliation and reiterates that gwe reason for
terminating his appointment was his unsatisfacpasformance.

The defendant submits that the decision to termainan
appointment is discretionary and that, in the caSeinsatisfactory
performance, termination is the normal and readendecision to
take. It stresses that termination for unsatisfgctervice is not a
disciplinary measure. In addition, it asserts te complainant has
produced no evidence showing that he was promisednaicable
settlement.

The ITU argues that the Secretary-General was bbged to
provide reasons for his decision not to grant tlenmainant a
termination indemnity. In any event, the complaindid not inform



Judgment No. 3040

the Administration that he was facing major diffis which might
have warranted paying him the said indemnity.

D. In his rejoinder the complainant indicates that informed
the ITU on 27 October 2009 that he had filed a damp with the
Tribunal, and that he received the final decision s appeal on
11 November 2009.

He submits that the requirement in Staff Regulat®ohd) that
the Director of the bureau concerned should be utats by the
Joint Advisory Committee does not mean that thasge has to be
interviewed but he argues that since the Committsded to do so,
he should have been invited to attend the intendad thus given the
opportunity to comment on the Director’s allegation

The complainant maintains his plea concerning iedtah. He
points out that his performance appraisal repont 2006 was
completed in July 2007 — following the e-mail of 2@Gne 2007 by
which he refused to approve the payment of andlléglowship — and
not by 11 May 2007 as provided for in the relevainectives.
If his performance in 2006 had truly been -catastimp the
Administration should have prepared his appraispbrt as early as
possible. He asserts that his performance indegudoired between
2005 and 2007.

Regarding the fact that the Secretary-General dit provide
reasons for refusing to pay him the terminatioremdity, he observes
that, according to the Tribunal's case law, everdiscretionary
decision must be motivated in order to allow afstaémber to
challenge it if he so wishesle submits that the Secretary-General
could not have been unaware that he was in a diffgituation, since
he knew that he had a dependent child, that hedivasced and that
he was not entitled to any national unemploymemtelie or to any
other kind of benefit.

E. In its surrejoinder the ITU maintains its positiol. reiterates
that the complainant’s right to be heard during gneceedings of
the Joint Advisory Committee was not violated, sirntte had the
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opportunity to formulate his comments in writingliéeving the
hearing of the Director of BDT. It adds that a taration indemnity is
granted in recognition of the quality of service lbecause of a
particularly unfavourable social and economic it and not to
maintain the standard of living of a staff membdroge appointment
has been terminated for unsatisfactory services.

F. In his additional submissions the complainant draftention to
the newly issued Judgment 2917, in which the Trbunled that his
performance appraisal report for 2006 was tainteith veerious
irregularities and ordered that it be removed fitimpersonal file. He
contends that inasmuch as the decision to termhiatappointment is
based on the aforementioned appraisal report,otildhbe set aside.
Indeed, there is no evidence that his admitted pasformance in
2005 persisted in 2006 and that his appointmenetbee had to be
terminated.

G. Inits final comments the ITU asserts that the sleaito terminate
the complainant's appointment was not based exalsi
on the 2006 appraisal report. It adds that thet Aadnisory Committee
concluded that his performance was unsatisfactarafstaff member
holding grade P.5. Moreover, the Tribunal concluded
Judgment 2917 that the appraisal was proceduriayefl but it did
not dispute the negative assessment of the conapiéénperformance
on the substance. The Union points out that thbufidl considered
that there was no evidence in the file to suppbet plea that the
disputed appraisal report for 2006 was an acttafietion.

CONSIDERATIONS

1. As the evidence adduced by the parties and théshtiey
have submitted are sufficient to enable the Tribuareach an
informed decision, the complainant’s applicationdo oral hearing is
rejected.
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2. The complainant impugns the decision to terminai® h
employment with the ITU. On 11 May 2009 the Appdxard
submitted its report to the Secretary-General. lesdomplainant had
not received a final decision from the Secretaryssal within the
requisite sixty-day period, on 8 October 2009 Hedfihis second
complaint with the Tribunal challenging the impliddcision to reject
his appeal. By a letter of 30 October 2009 the dampnt was
informed that the Secretary-General had issuecha filecision. In
these circumstances, the complaint will be treaedlirected to the
express final decision of 30 October 2009.

3. In his final decision the Secretary-General acakptiee
Appeal Board's conclusion that the proceedingshefloint Advisory
Committee could not be challenged on the groundssemted by
the complainant. He took note of the Board’'s opinithat the
complainant’s performance appraisal report for peeod November
2004 to December 2005 was completed in accordanite tive
Performance Appraisal Guide and its opinion that thid-term
performance appraisal report and the performanpeaggal report for
2006 did not meet the requirements of the aforeimead Guide. In
regard to this latter opinion, the Secretary-Geheed that the
Appeal Board had “raised some small proceduralrisigtencies” but
it had not questioned the unsatisfactory qualitytref complainant’s
work. It was also pointed out that, according te thribunal's
case law, a procedural flaw will only invalidatedacision on the
termination of appointment if there is a reasondiigihood that the
decision would have been different without the flaMhe Secretary-
General maintained his view that the complainas¢srices from the
time of his return to the ITU in November 2004 weckearly
unsatisfactory.

4. Subsequently, on 8 July 2010, the Tribunal delidere
Judgment 2917 regarding a complaint brought by dbeplainant
against his 2006 performance appraisal reporth#t judgment, the
Tribunal concluded that “the disputed appraisalorefwas] tainted
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with serious irregularities”. It also observed thtie “Secretary-
General's refusal to censure them constituted aadbreof the
assessment rules laid down in the Union’s PerfoomaAppraisal
Guide”. The Tribunal set aside the impugned denigilirected that the
appraisal report be removed from the complaingmisonal file and
awarded the complainant moral damages and costs.

5. In this case, the Tribunal notes that the comptaineceived
his 2006 appraisal report on 10 July 2007 and wigisan 30 July that
a recommendation had been made to terminate higirdpgent. It
appears that the 2006 appraisal report was intff@ctmpetus for the
start of the termination proceedings. Accordingtihe Tribunal
must hold that the 2006 appraisal report was naterithe decision to
terminate the complainant's appointment. Moreovirat report,
“a report tainted with serious irregularities”, wiken into account
by the Secretary-General in reaching his decisiondismiss the
complainant’s appeal. As the 2006 appraisal repag since been
set aside, the Secretary-General took into accamtirrelevant
consideration. That being so, the impugned decisiost be set aside.

6. The complainant raises a number of other issues. He
alleges that the Joint Advisory Committee violatad right to be
heard, that the Chairman of the Committee was Oiasal that the
facts established by the Committee contradicted cimclusions.

He also alleges that the termination decision wa&snpture, that it
constituted an act of retaliation, that it was digortionate and that it
contradicted promises made to him by the Adminiismna

7. The Tribunal notes that essentially the same dilegeof
retaliation was dismissed in Judgment 2917 on #sislthat there was
no evidence to support it. Nor is the allegatioppsrted by the
evidence in the present case. Moreover, the aitegéd inconsistent
with the evidence of the sequence of events ascaddoy the ITU.

8. In relation to the complainant's allegations regagdthe
Joint Advisory Committee’s proceedings, the Triduabserves that

10
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having regard to the nature of the proceedingscqularal fairness
required that the complainant had an opportunitiidar the evidence
of the Director of BDT and an opportunity to resgdn the evidence.
This breach of procedural fairness further undeesitne termination
decision. With regard to the remaining allegatiomgelation to the

Joint Advisory Committee including the allegatiofi lmias, in the

Tribunal's opinion these allegations are not sufgmbby the evidence
and are unfounded.

9. As to the allegation that the termination of empheyt was
premature, the Tribunal notes that the complaimas transferred to a
new post with effect from 2 July 2007 and that tieemination
procedure was commenced after his transfer. It atges that the
complainant was on sick leave from 30 August 200l 22 April
2008. Although the termination process was suspkendél February
2008 there was no real opportunity for the comglairto demonstrate
satisfactory performance in his new post. This mmaiter to be taken
into account by way of moral damages.

10. With regard to the request for reinstatement, gwbf the
passage of time and in the circumstances of tlig,¢he Tribunal will
not order reinstatement.

11. In addition to moral damages and costs, in theratere to
his claim for reinstatement, the complainant codsethat he is entitled
to a termination indemnity in accordance with SRdigulation 9.6.

12. The complainant is entitled to material damages tfo
wrongful termination of his appointment. The ITUIlwbe ordered
to pay the complainant an amount equivalent to biths’ salary,
allowances and other benefits to which he wouldeha@en entitled,
subject to the deduction of his net earnings fer 12-month period
following his separation from service. The Unionllvalso pay the
complainant moral damages in the amount of 7,508sSWancs for
breach of procedural fairness, loss of the oppdstun demonstrate
satisfactory performance in the new post and wnargirmination, as

11
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well as 1,500 francs in costs. All the remainingimls will be
dismissed.

DECISION

For the above reasons,
1. The decision of 30 October 2009 is set aside.

2. The ITU shall pay the complainant material damages) amount
equivalent to 12 months’ salary, allowances anerobenefits to
which he would have been entitled subject to trdudgon of his
net earnings for the 12-month period following $éparation from
service.

3. It shall pay him moral damages in the amount o0U,Swiss
francs.

4. It shall also pay him costs in the amount of 1,5@60cs.

5. All other claims are dismissed.

In witness of this judgment, adopted on 20 May 20¢% Mary G.
Gaudron, President of the Tribunal, Mr GiuseppebBgallo, Judge,
and Ms Dolores M. Hansen, Judge, sign below, ad, ddatherine
Comtet, Registrar.

Delivered in public in Geneva on 6 July 2011.
Mary G. Gaudron
Giuseppe Barbagallo

Dolores M. Hansen
Catherine Comtet
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